

Amendment No. 557

Senate Amendment to Senate Bill No. 125

(BDR 24-153)

Proposed by: Committee on Legislative Operations and Elections**Amendment Box:****Resolves Conflicts with:** N/A**Amends:** Summary: Yes Title: Yes Preamble: No Joint Sponsorship: No Digest: Yes

ASSEMBLY ACTION	Initial and Date	SENATE ACTION	Initial and Date
Adopted <input type="checkbox"/> Lost <input type="checkbox"/>	_____	Adopted <input type="checkbox"/> Lost <input type="checkbox"/>	_____
Concurred In <input type="checkbox"/> Not <input type="checkbox"/>	_____	Concurred In <input type="checkbox"/> Not <input type="checkbox"/>	_____
Receded <input type="checkbox"/> Not <input type="checkbox"/>	_____	Receded <input type="checkbox"/> Not <input type="checkbox"/>	_____

Amend section 1, page 1, line 5, by deleting “*1 year*” and inserting “*6 months*”.

Amend sec. 2, page 2, line 38, by deleting “*1 year*” and inserting “*6 months*”.

Amend sec. 2, page 4, line 4, by deleting “*1 year*” and inserting “*6 months*”.

Amend sec. 3 page 6, line 12, by deleting “*1 year*” and inserting “*6 months*”.

Amend sec. 4 page 7, line 18, by deleting “*1 year*” and inserting “*6 months*”.

Amend sec. 5, page 9, line 15, by deleting “*1 year*” and inserting “*6 months*”.

Amend sec. 6, page 9, by deleting lines 40 and 41 and inserting:

“resident of the city for not less than ~~[1 year next preceding his election;]~~ *6 months immediately preceding the last day for filing a*”.

Amend sec. 7, page 10, by deleting lines 15 and 16 and inserting:

JCB/LJM

Date: 4/25/2005

S.B. No. 125—Increases period of residency required to qualify as candidate for public office.

“district to which the office pertains for ~~[1 year next preceding his election.]~~ at least 6 months immediately preceding date of the close”.

Amend sec. 8, page 10, by deleting line 22 and inserting:

“thereof for a period of at least ~~[1 year next preceding their election.]~~ 6 months”.

Amend sec. 9, page 10, by deleting lines 28 and 29 and inserting:

“residents thereof for a period of at least ~~[1 year next preceding their election.]~~ 6 months immediately preceding the date of the close of filing of a”.

Amend sec. 9, page 10, line 33, by deleting “*1 year*” and inserting “*6 months*”.

Amend sec. 10, page 11, by deleting lines 2 and 3 and inserting:

“least 6 months immediately preceding ~~[his election.]~~ the last day for filing a declaration”.

Amend sec. 10, page 11, line 11, by deleting “*1 year*” and inserting “*6 months*”.

Amend sec. 11, page 11, line 35, by deleting “*1 year*” and inserting “*6 months*”.

Amend sec. 12, page 12, line 23, by deleting “*1 year*” and inserting “*6 months*”.

Amend sec. 13, page 12, line 44, by deleting “*1 year*” and inserting “*6 months*”.

Amend sec. 13, page 13, line 5, by deleting “*1 year*” and inserting “*6 months*”.

Amend sec. 14, page 13, line 30, by deleting “*1 year*” and inserting “*6 months*”.

Amend sec. 15, page 14, lines 26 and 27, by deleting:

“~~[6 months]~~ 1 year” and inserting “*6 months*”.

Amend sec. 15, page 14, line 32, by deleting “*1 year*” and inserting “*6 months*”.

Amend sec. 16, page 15, line 13, by deleting:

“~~[6 months]~~ 1 year” and inserting “*6 months*”.

Amend sec. 17, page 15, lines 35 and 40, by deleting “*1 year*” and inserting “*6 months*”.

Amend sec. 18, page 16, lines 20, 29 and 31, by deleting “***1 year***” and inserting “***6 months***”.

Amend sec. 19, page 17, lines 12 and 13, by deleting:

“~~6 months~~ ***1 year***” and inserting “6 months”.

Amend sec. 20, page 17, lines 26 and 27, by deleting:

“~~6 months~~ ***1 year***” and inserting “6 months”.

Amend sec. 21, page 18, lines 7 and 29, by deleting “***1 year***” and inserting “***6 months***”.

Amend sec. 22, page 19, by deleting lines 8 and 9 and inserting:

“(a) Reside in the District for at least 6 months ~~before~~ :.”.

Amend sec. 22, page 19, by deleting lines 26 and 27 and inserting:

“6 months ~~before the election at which the member is elected;~~ ***immediately preceding the last day for filing***”.

Amend the title of the bill, first line, by deleting “increasing” and inserting “revising”.

Amend the summary of the bill to read as follows:

“SUMMARY—Revises period of residency required to qualify as candidate for public office.

(BDR 24-153)”.

**If this amendment is adopted, the Legislative
Counsel's Digest will be changed to read as follows:**

Legislative Counsel's Digest:

Under existing law, including various city charters, the minimum period that a candidate must have been a resident before running for public office varies. (For example, NRS 293.1755, 293C.200)

This bill requires a candidate for public office to be a resident of the district or other area he wishes to represent for at least 6 months before the last day to file a declaration of candidacy for the office.